
heard any adverse comments from any one of them. There have been others from the State Legislatures also and officers from States who have seen that. Whatever delects there are in the training are continually being corrected. But almost everyone has complained that after a certain age th e high elevation is not very cordial in it« hoapftality to people.

Colorisatkm of Vaaaapatl

+
•a** f Shri H&.-ish Chandra Mathurt

\ Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether tests for colorisation of Vanaspati have been finalised; and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to enforce compulsory use of the colouring agent?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri HarUh Chandra Mathur: May
I know the progress made in this matter and also whether any interim report has been received?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Research is going on for finding a suitable colour for vanaspati and that is being coordinated under the auspices of a committee of experts appointed by the Food and Agriculture Ministry on 10th June, 1960.

Shri Hartah Chandra Mathur: May
I know whether the Qovemment have clearly indicated their decision that as soon a* the tests are finalised, vanaspati would be coloured and whether this decision has also been conveyed to the manufacturers?

Shri A. 1C Hi own: The Government has agreed in principle, as the HouMt knows, that if a suitable colour
b found coloyxtsation would be introduced for vanaspati. The difficulty is in finding a suitable colour. We should also remember that the remedy should not be worse than the disease qifcw) : * * e t m »rt ft nV
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Start S. M. Baae tje e : M ay I know whether it is a ta c t th a t Government a re unable to ta k e a final decision because of the serious pressure tram the manufacturan and if so what steps are being taken to overcome this weakness?

8hri A. M, Thomas: It is not correct.

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri S. K. Palil): Government are committed to colourisation the moment such a convenient colour is found. Therefore, there is no question of any pressure arising.

Shri Joachim Alva: Government has been taking such a enormous time in finding a colour. But that time, the rockets have reached the moon and are reaching the venus.
May I know whether this delay is due to the powerful vanaspathi interests headed by Lever Brothers?

Shri S. K, Fatll: If any colour can come from the rockets, we shall welcome it.

Shrl Harish Chandra Mathur: Have ti*» Government taken note of the vicious propaganda of the vanaspati manufacturers against colourisation even before this is conveyed to them and this propaganda is carried on even through the Government periodicals?
I mentioned this last time and the Minister said that he had not looked into it May I hope that during these three months, he had looked into the matter as to whether the propaganda is carried on through the Government periodicals? What do they propose to do in the matter?

Shrl S. K. Pa ill: Any interested party is bound to carry on propaganda. The Government do not approve of such propaganda. But I do not know about the Government publications carrying on such a propaganda If the hon. Member brings it to my notice, surely that will be taken care of.
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Diewllaatlon of Road Transport

+
f Shrl Ram Krtohaa Gapta:

*428.  ̂ Shrl Fangarkar:
(_ Shri Kameabwar Taatla:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communication* be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 376 on the 23rd November, I860,
state:

(a) whether Government have considered the proposal tor dieselisation of road transport; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Baj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
Commersial road transport througnout the world has been rapidly changing over from petrol to diesel-driven vehicles during the last few years. In India also the production of petrol-driven vehicles has practically stopped and the four vehicles manufacturers are concentrating on the production of diesel vehicle* only. Conversion of the old petrol vehicles to diesel vehicles is also taking place. It to expected that by the end of the Third Five Year Plan the large majority ei th« a a — d ri veMdas operating in the country win be illaaal drlrssi

